

Common Order below Exhs.54 & 55

**(In Sessions Case No.48 of 2018 Jyoti Champalal Jat and another
Vs. State)**

Dated :-29.05.2020

1) These are the applications received through the Superintendent of Central Prison, Nashik Road, Nashik, filed by applicants **Jyoti Champalal Jat and Akash Shankar Gangurde** with a prayer of releasing them on interim bail on furnishing PR Bond as per the directions issued by High Power Committee on 25.03.2020 and 11.05.2020 constituted as per the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Suo Moto Writ Petition No.01/2020 dated 23.03.2020.

2) I have gone through the record. I have obtained say of prosecution on the applications.

3) The say filed by prosecution suggests that the applicants have committed murder of deceased in very inhuman manner. Applicant Jyoti was wife of deceased. Applicant Jyoti and accused No.1 were having extra-marital affair to which deceased had objection. Hence, they hatched conspiracy to commit murder of deceased. The deceased was firstly assaulted with chopper and after killing him, to disappear evidence of crime, the accused set the dead body on fire with petrol. It was a pre-planned murder.

4) As per the directions issued by High Power Committee on 25.03.2020 and 11.05.2020, severity or nature of offences and likelihood of accused's absconding should also be considered as important tests to decline such requests for temporary release. In this crime, the deceased was murdered in very inhuman manner. Moreover, the previous bail applications of these applicants are already rejected by this Court on merit due to which there is every likelihood that the applicants would

2.

remain abscond if released on bail. Hence, I deem it fit to decline interim bail. Hence, following order :-

Order

- 1) Both the Applications Exh.54 and 55 stand rejected.
- 2) Applicants be informed accordingly by sending copy of the order to the Superintendent of Central Prison, Nashik Road, Nashik.

Niphad
29.05.2020

(R.G.Waghmare)
Addl. Sessions Judge, Niphad